
 

________________________________________________________________________________ 
Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
 
Issued on: Wednesday 23rd November 2022 
 
Governance Officer for this meeting Christine Rothwell 
 Tel. 01302 735682 
 
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council 
 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Agenda 
____________________________________________________________________ 
To all Members of the 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 
Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as follows: 

  
Venue:   Council Chamber, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster  
 
Date:      Thursday, 1st December, 2022 
 
Time:      10.00 am 
 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
 
This meeting is being filmed for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s web site.  
 
The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and images collected 
during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published 
policy.  
 
Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept that you may be filmed and 
the images used for the purpose set out above. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Public Document Pack



 

Items for discussion:  

1. Apologies for absence.   
 
2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the public and press are to be 

excluded from the meeting.  
 

 
3. Declarations of Interest, if any.   
 
4. Minutes from the Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management 

Committee held on 8th September 2022 (Pages 1 - 12). 
 

 
5. Public Statements.   
 [A period not exceeding 20 minutes for statements from up 

to 5 members of the public on matters within the 
Committee’s remit, proposing action(s) which may be 
considered or contribute towards the future development of 
the Committee’s work programme]. 
 

 

 
A. Reports where the public and press may not be excluded.  
 

 
 
6. 2022-23 Quarter 2 Finance and Performance Improvement report 

(Pages 13 - 76) 
 

 
7. St Leger Homes of Doncaster Limited (SLHD) performance and 

delivery update - Quarter 2 ended 30th September 2022 (2022/23) 
(Pages 77 - 92) 

 

 
8. Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan 2022/23 and Council's Forward Plan 

of Key Decisions (Pages 93 - 106) 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Chair – Councillor Jane Kidd 
Vice-Chair – Councillor Jake Kearsley 
 
Councillors Gemma Cobby, Leanne Hempshall, Richard A Jones, Majid Khan, 
Sarah Smith and Gary Stapleton 
 
Education Co-optees* 
 
Antoinette Drinkhill 
Bernadette Nesbit 
 
Invitee - Vacant 
 
*Education Co-optees are invited to attend the meeting and vote on any Education 
functions which are the responsibility of the Authority’s Executive. They may also 
participate in but not vote on other issues relating to Children and Young People. 



 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 8TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

A MEETING of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE was 
held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on THURSDAY, 
8TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 at 10.00 AM 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair - Councillor Jane Kidd 

 
Councillors Jake Kearsley, Gemma Cobby, Nigel Cannings, Sue Farmer, Martin 
Greenhalgh, Leanne Hempshall, Richard Jones, and Gary Stapleton 
 
Co-optees – Antoinette Drinkhill (Church of England Education representative)   
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Riana Nelson – Director Learning, Opportunities & Skills 
Debbie Hogg – Director Corporate Resources 
Dan Swaine – Director Economy & Environment  
Rupert Suckling – Director Public Health 
Phil Holmes – Director Adults Health and Wellbeing 
Pam Allen – Interim Assistant Director Children’s Safeguarding 
 
Dave Richmond, St Leger Homes Doncaster  
Dulcie Aulton, Head of Customer Service 
Jackie Linekar, St Leger Homes Doncaster 
Dawn Jones, Doncaster Children’s Services Trust 
Toni Illman, Doncaster Culture Leisure Trust 
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Sarah Smith and Majid 
Khan 

  Action 

1 TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND 
PRESS ARE TO BE EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING.  
 

 

 There were no items. 
 

 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.  
 

 

 There were no declarations made. 
 
 

 

3 MINUTES FROM THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND  

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 10TH 
FEBRUARY 2022, 9TH JUNE 2022, 23RD JUNE 2022 & 7TH JULY 2022 
 

 RESOLVED:- that the minutes of the meetings dated the 10th February 
2022, 9th June 2022, 23rd June 2022 and 7th July 2022 be agreed and 
signed as a correct record.  
 

 

4  PUBLIC STATEMENTS.  
 

 

 There were no public statements made. 
 

 

5 PERFORMANCE CHALLENGE OF DONCASTER CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES TRUST: QUARTER 1, 2022/23  
 

 

 The Committee gave consideration to the report received on the 
Performance Challenge of Doncaster Children’s Services Trust: 
Quarter 1, 2022/23. 
 
Members recognised that the transfer of services from Doncaster 
Children’s Services Trust to the Council had only taken place recently, 
but explained they were particularly interested in what this meant going 
forward for the organisation. 
 
In response, it was advised that the transition had gone well, and would 
result in a better integrated level of service for the families of Doncaster 
in the future. 
 
The following areas were then explored by the committee: 
 
Mosaic – It was noted that the transfer process to Mosaic, a new case 

management system, was making slow progress. Members were 

updated that 96% of staff had been retrained to use the system and IT 

were now in place to support staff with using the system.  

Data Quality and Validity – The Committee were assured that the 

service was able to check the validity of the data input and had an 

understanding of the practice and performance of the team. It was 

explained to Members that data within the report required validation 

and was not yet at 
[...]
hat the reported Red performance indicator for ‘the corporate risk of 

safeguarding children and young people’, was due to the instability of 

transferring DCST back to the Council and the volatile environment that 

this created. It was explained that as the service stabilised, the 

workforce and improved practice would help to mitigate the risks. To 

reassure Members, it was highlighted that an Ofsted inspection had 

found no children were at risk. It was also noted that the service faced 

major challenges, such as, increased levels of deprivation, increased 

numbers of referrals, the challenging financial position of the Council 

and the cost of living crisis. Members were therefore advised that it 

maybe some time before the level of risk reduced and that the current 

risk management arrangements would mean this indicator remained in 

focus. 

RESOLVED that:- 

The Doncaster Children’s Services Trust performance outcomes, 

finances and the contribution the Trust makes to support the 

Council’s strategic priorities relating to safeguarding the Borough’s 

children, be noted. 
 

6 2022/23 QUARTER 1 FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE 
IMPROVEMENT REPORT 
 

 

 The Committee received the 22/23 Quarter 1 Finance and 
Performance Improvement Report introduced by the Director of 
Corporate Services, Debbie Hogg.  
 

 

Page 3



 

Members were advised of the new style of report to align it with the 
Borough Strategy, giving more prominence to the aspirations of the 
organisation. This gave the opportunity to consider not only current 
service standards but also outcomes and the longer-term ambitions of 
Team Doncaster. 
 
It was explained that even though there was an increase in the number 
of service standards being reported on, a higher proportion were green 
indicating that even against a challenging operating environment, 
service standards had not fallen. 
 
The significant underlying financial pressures that the organisation 
faced were highlighted to the 
[...]
 outlined that all cases remained open over 100 
days and were being audited and cases were prioritised appropriately. 
It was identified that South Yorkshire Police generated a high 
proportion of referrals, therefore work was being carried out to educate 
referrers so that people had access to the correct support that best fits 
their needs.  
 
CREATING SAFER STRONGER GREENER AND CLEANER 
COMMUNITIES WHERE EVERYONE BELONGS 
 
Recycling Rates for Household Domestic Waste – Members were 
reminded that the data used for the performance indicator within in the 
report was from the previous quarter, and the target set was a national 
target and difficult to achieve. It was commented that people’s 
behaviours over the last few years throughout Covid had changed, and 
the bin collections had been significantly affected during this period. 
Regular meetings were now in place with the contractor Suez and it 
was felt that bin collection had approved, but the recruitment of HGV 
drivers still posed a challenge. There was more work to be done 
alongside the contractor around re-educating the public post-pandemic 
on recycling and disposing household waste appropriately.  
 
Street Lighting – In relation to the overspend reported on street lighting 
it was emphasised that the organisation had halved its energy usage 
on street lighting since 2015, however. energy costs were now rising.  
Members heard how new technology was being used in order to help 
with costs, and the service was consulting on lone working practices to 
enable those staff to repair lighting to reduce maintenance costs. It was 
felt that the organisation would not want to turn off street lighting and 
risk community safety in order to bring costs down.  Regarding the risk 
of blackout, this was considered a national problem that the 
organisation may face at some point in the future.  
 
MAKING DONCASTER THE BEST PLACE TO DO BUSINESS AND 
CREATE GOOD JOBS 
 
Helping people with disabilities into work – Th
[...]
llectors (that collected direct debits 
on the organisations behalf).  The Committee was told that the process 
had moved in-house to give customers a better service and prevent 
further complaints.  
 
Complaints and corporate complaints – Members were reminded of 
what the organisation recognised as being a complaints and corporate 
complaints.  This was described as an expression of dissatisfaction 
that effected a customer or group of customers.  It was explained that 
customers might contact the organisation about a missed bin collection 
or report a pot hole, which would be classed as a service request.  
However, if the organisation failed to act on those requests then the 
customer would have the opportunity to submit a corporate complaint.   
 
RESOLVED:- that the report, be noted. 

 

9 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORKPLAN AND THE COUNCILS 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS 

 

  
The Chair presented the Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and the 
Councils Forward Plan of key decisions.  
 
RESOLVED:- that the report, be noted. 

 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 46 

Report 

    Date: 1st December 2022 

To the Chair and Members of the Overview & Scrutiny Management Committee 
2022-23 Quarter 2 Finance and Performance Improvement Report  

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision? 

Mayor Ros Jones 
Cllr Phil Cole 

All Yes 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. The ‘Cost of living’ crisis has accelerated in quarter 2 and whilst support to manage
rising energy bills for residents and businesses has been announced the wider
economic outlook remains uncertain. In addition to inflationary pressures on
energy and food, that has been well documented, the rise in the cost of borrowing
has seen a significant shift and whilst this may have been inevitable, the speed at
which this cost has increased has been significant since the middle of September.

2. Employment levels for now is stable in Doncaster but real wages are decreasing
and n
[...]
ce to do business and 
create good jobs 



Comments: Finance and performance monitoring impacts across all priorities. 

Building opportunities for  
healthier, happier and longer 
lives for all 



Comments: Finance and performance monitoring impacts across all priorities. 

Creating safer, stronger,  
greener and cleaner  
communities where everyone 
belongs 



Comments: Finance and performance monitoring impacts across all priorities. 

Nurturing a child and  
family-friendly borough 



Page 56



Page 45 of 46 

Comments: Finance and performance monitoring impacts across all priorities. 

Building Transport and 
digital connections fit for the 
future 



Comments: Finance and performance monitoring impacts across all priorities. 

Promoting the borough and 
its cultural, sporting, and 
heritage opportunities 



Comments: Finance and performance monitoring impacts across all priorities. 

Fair & Inclusive 

In line with the corporate approach for compliance against the Equality Act 2011 due 
regard must be shown across all activity within the Council.  As the performance report 
draws together a diverse range of activities at a strategic level a due regard statement is 
not required.  All the individual components that make-up the finance and performance 
report will require a due regard statement to be completed and reported as and when 
appropriate 

Legal Implications [Officer Initials: SRF Date: 02.11.22] 

169. Whilst there are no specific legal implications arising out of this report, the individual

components, which make up the finance and performance report, may require specific

and detailed legal advice as they develop further.

Financial Implications [Officer Initials: RLI Date: 21.10.22] 

170. Financial implications are contained in the body of the report.

Human Resources Implications [Officer Initials: KG Date: 11.11.22] 

171. Key performance indicator outcomes that are specific to the workforce are detailed
within the body of the report alo
[...]
 used for 
projections have been reviewed 
to ensure more up to date 
information is provided. 

 
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report 
 

Date: 1 December 2022 

To the Chair and Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
 

Report Title:   St. Leger Homes of Doncaster Limited (SLHD) performance and 

delivery update - Quarter 2 ended 30 September 2022 (2022/23) 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision? 

Councillor Glyn Jones, 
Cabinet Member for 
Housing and Business, 
Deputy Mayor 

All None 

 
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
1.1. As part of the Management Agreement and governance arrangements for SLHD, an 

Annual Development Plan (ADP) is produced in agreement with Doncaster Council 
(DC) officers, the Housing Portfolio holder and the Mayor. The ADP identifies the key 
deliverables, outcomes, milestones and performance measures. Part of the agreed 
governance framework is a quarterly report of Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) to 
Cabinet. 
 

1.2. This report provides an opportunity to feedback on performance successes and 
challenges against the 2022/23 Key Performance Indicators (KPIs). 
  

1.3. At the end of September 2022, seven of the fifteen KPIs measured were met or were 
within agreed tolerances of target. Commentary appears below 

 
2. EXEMPT REPORT 
 
2.1. This report is not exempt 
 
3. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1. That Committee note the progress of SLHD performance outcomes and the 

contribution SLHD makes to supporting Doncaster Council’s (DC) strategic priorities. 
 

4. WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 
 

Page 77

Agenda Item 7



4.1. As this report includes the current progress on the SLHD performance indicators, the 
implications of the contents may ultimately affect the delivery of services to the people 
of Doncaster. 
 

5. BACKGROUND 
 
5.1. As part of the agreed governance framework detailed in the Management Agreement 

there is a requirement to provide a quart
[...]
eveloped as 
required. 
 

8.7. KPI 19: Energy efficiency ANNUAL KPI :  
 
Target 2022/23   71.0%     
March 22 year end Performance  70.3%   
 
This was a new KPI for 2020/21, which requires all properties to achieve EPC Level 

Page 87



C by 2030. The 2021/22 outturn performance of 70.3% exceeded the target at the 
time.  SLHD are reviewing investment needs as part of a new environmental strategy. 

 
9. OPTIONS CONSIDERED 

 
9.1. Not applicable 

 
10. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDED OPTION 
 
10.1.  Not applicable 
 
11. IMPACT ON THE COUNCIL’S KEY OUTCOMES 
 

  

Great 8 Priority  
Positive 
Overall 

Mix of 
Positive & 
Negative 

Trade-
offs to 

consider 
– 

Negative 
overall 

Neutral or No 
implications 

 

Tackling Climate 
Change     

Comments: The main related KPI is for energy efficiency of properties and is an 

annual target, so not applicable for this Q2 report. The 2021/22 outturn performance 

exceeded target. 

 

Developing the skills to 
thrive in life and in 
work 

 
   

Comments:  SLHD work impacts on Council key priorities, with implications on the 

quality of life for Doncaster Council’s tenants and other residents and the communities 

they live in.  There are two specific KPIs related to this priority and as at Q2 one was 

exceeding target and one was below target. Actions are planned to improve both KPIs. 

 
 

Making Doncaster the 
best  
place to do business 
and create good jobs 

 
   

Comments: KPIs relate to target spending locally within Doncaster and around 

supporting residents into training and employment. Two of the three are meeting target 

currently. 

 
 

Building opportunities 
for  
healthier, happier and 
longer lives for all 

 
   

Page 88



Comments:  

All of the KPIs have an influence on opportunities for healthier, happier and longer 

lives, by maintaining tenancies, providing secure, warm, safe homes, safe 

neighbourhoods, training and employment targets, and addressing homelessness 

issues in the bor
[...]
Appendix A will have a 

positive influence on this priority 

 

Building Transport and 
digital connections fit 
for the future 

    

Comments: Not applicable 

 Promoting the borough 
and its cultural, 
sporting, and heritage 
opportunities 

    

Comments: Not applicable 

Fair & Inclusive     

Comments: SLHD has its own Equality and Diversity strategy and fair and inclusive 
considerations are implicit in all of the service provided, and therefore KPIs. 

 
12. Legal Implications [Scott Fawcus 14.11.22] 

 

12.1. There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. Advice can be provided on 

any matters arising at the meeting 

 

13. Financial Implications [Julie Crook, Director of Corporate Services SLHD, 

10.11.22] 

13.1. In 2022/23 SLHD will receive management fees of £36.9m from DC. This is made up of 
£34.2m from the Housing Revenue Account and £2.7m from the General Fund to pay for the 
general fund services managed by SLHD. 

 

14. Human Resources Implications [Ayesha Ahmed, Senior HR & OD Officer, 

17.11.22] 

14.1. There are no specific Human Resource Implications for this report 
 

15. Technology Implications [Elaine Thompson, Technology and Governance Support 

Manager, 14.11.22] 

15.1. There are no specific technology implications for this report. 

 
16. RISKS AND ASSUMPTIONS 

 

Page 90



16.1. Specific risks and assumptions are included in the body of this report 
 
17. CONSULTATION 
 
17.1. Not applicable 
 
18. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
18.1. None  

 
19. GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS 

 
19.1. See below  

 
ADP  Annual Development Plan 
ASB  Anti- Social Behaviour  
DC  Doncaster Council 
FTE   Full Time Equivalent 
KPI  Key Performance Indicator 
MSK  Musculo-Skeletal 

SLHD   St Leger Homes of Doncaster 

STAR  Survey of Tenants and Residents 

WOW  World of Work 

YTD  Year to date 

PRS   Private Rented Sector  

 

 

REPORT AUTHOR & CONTRIBUTORS  

Report Author 

Nigel Feirn,  
Head of Finance and Busi
[...]
omes of Doncaster Limited (SLHD) performance and delivery update - Quarter 2 ended 30th September 2022 (2022/23)
	8 Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan 2022/23 and Council's Forward Plan of Key Decisions
	Forward Plan






Minutes of the meeting


 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 1ST DECEMBER, 2022 
 

A MEETING of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE was 
held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER - CIVIC OFFICE, DONCASTER on THURSDAY, 
1ST DECEMBER, 2022 at 10.00 AM 

 
PRESENT: 
 
Chair - Councillor Jane Kidd 

 
Councillors Jake Kearsley, Gemma Cobby, Leanne Hempshall, Richard A Jones, 
Sarah Smith and Gary Stapleton 
 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
Riana Nelson       -   Director of Children, Young People and Families 
Rachel Leslie       -   Assistant Director of Public Health 
Dan Swaine         -   Director of Economy & Environment 
Phil Holmes         -   Director of Adults, Health & Well 
Debbie Hogg       -   Director of Corporate Services 
Dave Richmond  -   Chief Executive, St Leger Homes 
  
 
APOLOGIES: 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Majid Khan, and Invitees 
Antoinette Drinkhill and Bernadette Nesbit. 

 
 
  ACTION  
28   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY.  

 
 

 There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 

 
 
29   MINUTES FROM THE MEETING OF THE OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE HELD ON 8TH 
SEPTEMBER 2022  
 

 

 RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 8th 
September, 2022 be agreed as a true record and signed by the 
Chair. 

 

 

 
30   PUBLIC STATEMENTS.  

 
 

 There were no public statements made at the meeting.  



 

  
31   2022-23 QUARTER 2 FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE 

IMPROVEMENT REPORT  
 

 

 The Committee received the 22/23 Quarter 2 Finance and 
Performance Improvement Report, introduced by the Director of 
Corporate Resources, Debbie Hogg. 
  
Members noted that the new style of report also now included the 
content formerly included in a separate report of the Doncaster 
Children’s Trust following the transfer of these services back into the 
Council. Officers had endeavoured to simplify the report and 
commentary had been provided on each area in an effort to make it 
clearer to digest for all readers and clearly outline what was going well 
and what was not.  
  
In terms of the Performance, this remained on track with the previous 
Quarter 1 report, and 30% of indicators were highlighted as red. With 
regard to the budget, the Council’s finances remained consistent with 
Quarter 1, but these were off track and it was important that moving 
into the New Year, when the budget was agreed in February that this 
was balanced. Currently, the budget was £8.5 million off track and 
looking forward, there would be difficult times ahead whilst trying to 
manage service delivery with this costing more to deliver. There would 
be implications for future periods, and the cost pressures as a result of 
inflation would be felt. 
  
  
The following areas were raised through discussions and consideration 
of the report:- 
  
Regenerative Council 
  
Queries were raised as to delivering on service standards and how this 
would affect the achievement of a balanced budget. Members were 
informed that steps would be taken to address costs. A decision had 
already been taken to stop any non-essential spends, and all 
vacancies would be looked at and only filled if essential. Business 
would be slowed where possible and consideration would be given to 
as to what changes could be made to service delivery moving forward 
but there would be a lot of pressure in the future with utility costs, 
supply chain costs, pay, and tough decisions would have to be made in 
terms of priorities. 
  
Developing Skills to Thrive in Life and Work  
 
Members made comments with regard to the strategy used for 
addressing absenteeism and queried whether the use of fixed penalties 
were effective tools. Whilst this was part of the approach, it was noted 
that addressing absenteeism was a multi layered plan where schools 

 



 

were required to work with families in order to get children back into 
education and keep them there. As a final step, fixed penalties were 
issued as a measure to encourage a return.  
  
Elective Home Education (EHE) was raised as an issue and whether 
there was a correlation between this and EHCPs as the number of 
EHEs had increased significantly since Covid. It was acknowledged 
that there was no direct link, but there were a number of children who 
were behind in their learning and would need help catching up, but this 
related only to children with more prominent needs. Annual checks 
were in place and support was provided. 
  
Nurturing a Child and Family Friendly Borough Everyone Belongs 
 
As the report only covered one month since the Children’s Trust had 
transferred to the Local Authority, Councillors queried had there been 
any unexpected issues that had not been detailed within the report. 
  
The Committee noted that the transition of the Trust back into the 
Council, had been relatively smooth and the pressures had remained 
consistent with no increases.  Further down the line, there were areas 
where improvements could be made, but most importantly, Members 
noted that children remained safe.  
  
Moving on from this, Dental Checks had always been an area of 
concern, and clarity was requested as to how these were being 
progressed. The Director of Children, Young People and Families, 
Riana Nelson, reported that the picture looking ahead was improving, 
but still low; however, the Corporate Parenting Board had included this 
within their work plan and were actively progressing improvements in 
this area. 
  
Promoting the Borough and its Cultural, Sporting and Heritage 
Opportunities 
 
Members discussed how communities were being consulted in terms of 
identifying leisure needs and encouraging their use of the local leisure 
facilities. The Get Doncaster Moving Strategy had been refreshed, a 
number of areas had been identified, and had focused on a number of 
ways that better opportunities could be provided. There had been good 
examples in the borough of how this had worked, and the cycle track at 
the Dome was a great example of how leisure facilities could become a 
valued community asset. However, it was acknowledged that moving 
forward into next year it would be a challenge to keep all centres open 
with the costs faced and there could be some changes to running 
schedules and operations.  
  
Following on from this, queries were raised in terms of social 
prescribing and how this was or could be utilised. The Assistant 
Director of Public Health, Rachel Leslie,  reported that it was something 



 

that was becoming more prominent, with the investment into this area, 
and Primary Care Networks would be considering what they could do 
to support this. 
  
Building Opportunities for Healthier, Happier and Longer Lives for All 
  
The Committee noted that the service area of Adults, Health and Well 
Being continued to be an area requiring improvement with many areas 
not performing as they should. Particularly, home care was an area of 
concern discussed through the course of the debate. There were 5 
indicators within this service displaying as red, and Members noted that 
there were many contributing factors, with too many people still moving 
into care homes, early discharge rates from hospital and A and E, 
inadequate home care amongst the reasons behind this. The Hospital 
Discharge Funding would be accessible in the coming weeks, so it was 
envisaged that this would go some way to provide support in this area. 
  
Additional areas of concern included assessments, all of which were 
taking too long to process from start to finish. Members were 
concerned that these were impacting on care provision and packages 
being put into place. Staff were continuously striving for improvement 
and it was hoped that in the next quarter improvements would be seen. 
In terms of financial assessments, these too were not being completed 
quickly enough, but officers did not have the data for the Committee to 
give an accurate picture. This was completed between two teams 
currently and it was hoped that in the future a more streamlined 
approach would be managed to speed up the efficiently.  
  
Creating Safer Stronger, Greener and Cleaner Communities where 
Everyone Belongs 
  
The Committee was informed in response to a query regarding the 
Veterans Officer post that this had now been regraded and had been 
re-advertised to attract the level of applicant required. This post closely 
linked to health and well-being with the officer, directly supporting the 
needs, some of which could be complex and specific, of veterans 
across the borough. 
  
In relation to a query regarding the time taken to complete S42s, 
Members noted that this was largely due to a backlog, and in quarters 
3 and 4 they would expect to see these numbers reducing. As a result 
of police investigations and court proceedings, the S42s could often be 
delayed, and whilst they weren’t completed as quickly as would have 
hoped, safeguarding remained paramount, and people were kept safe. 
  
Tackling Climate Change 
  
Members were concerned with regard to the drop in the number of 
homes retrofitted to improve energy efficiency. Officers informed 
members that 409 homes had been improved but the funding that had 



 

not been used could not unfortunately be carried over to the next 
financial year and would have to be returned. This, it was reported was 
a national issue, but moving forward, this was not the main issue, as a 
large number of homes remained in the Private Sector, whereby 
nothing was known of the state of many of these houses. 
  
A further query raised in terms of Climate Change, was if the Council 
was still on track to meet its 2030 Climate Change Target. Officers 
reported that the Council was endeavouring to meet this target, and 
was working to decrease the carbon footprint but there was no 
guarantee they would get there. 
  
Making Doncaster the Best Place to do Business and Create Good 
Jobs 
  
In response to a query regarding what consideration had been given to 
create fully inclusive employment roles, as this was due to be 
considered by the Regeneration and Housing panel, more information 
would be provided when this was discussed at that meeting. 
  
  
Building, Transport and Digital Connections Fit for the Future 
 
Concerns were voiced in this area as to the Frenchgate Tunnel in town 
and its proposed closure as this would have a huge impact on the town 
centre. Members noted that this had originally been planned for 
February, but it was now anticipated to take place in springtime, 
commencing in March. 
 
Equality, Diversity and Inclusion Objectives 
 
A question was raised as to equality, and if, there were any groups that 
needed more support, particularly in terms of care leavers. Members 
noted that there was a dedicated team who worked with care leavers 
who actively supported the needs of all individuals, particularly those 
with disabilities or of ethnic minorities. This was being picked up within 
the Regeneration and Housing Panel and would be discussed in 
greater depth at that point. 
  
  
  

32   ST LEGER HOMES OF DONCASTER LIMITED (SLHD) 
PERFORMANCE AND DELIVERY UPDATE - QUARTER 2 ENDED 
30TH SEPTEMBER 2022 (2022/23)  
 

 

 The Committee received the Quarter 2 Performance and Delivery 
Update, which gave Members the opportunity to explore any issues 
that had arisen since the previous update. 
  
Bed and Breakfast Placements 

 



 

 
Queries were raised as to the number of households and families being 
placed in Bed and Breakfast Placements, as it appeared that this had 
risen since September due to the target of 40 being way under the 
current figure of 62.  
  
However, Members were informed that this was a profiled target and 
whilst it appeared high and above target, numbers of families placed in 
Bed and Breakfast were decreasing month on month and it was 
anticipated that this would balance out as time progressed. 
  
In response to queries regarding increasing the availability of 
properties, Officers commented that this was an ongoing problem and 
it was important that they did not look at housing in isolation. St Leger 
Homes simply did not nor would not have enough Council Properties to 
satisfy the need and it was important they worked alongside other 
sectors such as the private housing sector who were the biggest rental 
market.  
  
Members noted that there were huge pressures in the housing area at 
the current time, and the need for council housing was continuing to 
rise. Whilst it was good news that a number of properties had been let 
out to singles, couples and families, 120 households still remained on 
the waiting list and were housed in temporary accommodation. This 
pressure would remain, and the private sector, would be utilised more 
and more so it was important that the Council built relationships with 
private landlords and acquire immediate solutions. Although the costs 
in private were much higher, the demand was huge but there was still a 
long way to go in terms of ensuring housing was of the right quality. 
This was definitely an area that both officers and Members felt needed 
to be improved and good relationships built in order that there was 
greater faith in the use of the private sector in the future. 
  

RESOLVED that the Overview and Management Committee 
note the progress of SLHS Performance Outcomes, and the 
contribution SLHD makes to supporting Doncaster Council’s 
Strategic Outcomes.        

  
  
  

33   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PLAN 2022/23 AND COUNCIL'S 
FORWARD PLAN OF KEY DECISIONS  
 

 

 The Chair presented the Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan and the 
Council’s Forward Plan for information. 
  
Councillor Gary Stapleton requested that consideration be given to the 
addition of Asylum Seekers as an item for the work plan due to the 
predictions that this would become a much bigger issue in the coming 
year and it was imperative that all possible was done to support them. 

 



 

  
            RESOLVED that the Work Plan and Forward Plan be noted. 
 

 


